

**AMENDMENT TO THE RULES COMMITTEE PRINT  
113–21 (H.R. 1526)  
OFFERED BY MR. HASTINGS OF WASHINGTON**

Page 13, strike lines 14 through 19, and insert the following:

1           (d) APPLICATION OF LAND AND RESOURCE MANAGE-  
2 MENT PLAN.—The Secretary may modify the standards  
3 and guidelines contained in the land and resource manage-  
4 ment plan for the unit of the National Forest System in  
5 which the covered forest reserve project will be carried out  
6 as necessary to achieve the requirements of

Page 44, line 2, strike “60 days” and insert “90 days”.

Page 104, line 23, strike “title” and insert “sub-  
title”.

Page 107, line 2, strike “Council Creek Land Con-  
veyance” and insert “Canyon Mountain Land Convey-  
ance”.

Page 107, line 16, strike “180 days” and insert  
“one year”.

Page 109, lines 6 and 7, strike “commercial forestry activity” and insert “forest management activity”.

Page 110, line 7, strike “180 days” and insert “one year”.

Page 111, lines 21 and 22, strike “commercial forestry activity” and insert “forest management activity”.

Page 114, line 4, strike “law” and insert “statute”.

Page 114, line 12, insert after the period the following: “If the unit of the National Forest System in which a community forest demonstration area is being established contains more than 5,000,000 acres, the community forest demonstration area may include 900,000 or more acres of National Forest System land.”.

Page 114, strike lines 13 through 17, and insert the following:

1           (2) MANAGEMENT LAW OR BEST MANAGEMENT  
2           PRACTICES REQUIREMENT.—A community forest  
3           demonstration area may be established in a State  
4           only if the State—  
5                   (A) has a forest practices law applicable to  
6           State or privately owned forest land in the  
7           State; or

1 (B) has established silvicultural best man-  
2 agement practices or other regulations for for-  
3 est management practices related to clean  
4 water, soil quality, wildlife or forest health.

Page 115, line 19, strike “2,000,000 acres” and in-  
sert “4,000,000 acres”.

Page 121, line 21, strike “223.48 of title 36” and  
insert “subpart F of part 223 of title 36”.

Page 125, lines 9 and 10, strike “No later than  
February 2014” and insert “During the month of Feb-  
ruary 2015”.

Page 125, strike lines 16 through 25, and insert the  
following:

5 (b) COUNTIES THAT WERE ELIGIBLE FOR DIRECT  
6 COUNTY PAYMENTS.—

7 (1) TOTAL AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR PAY-  
8 MENTS.—During the month of February 2015, the  
9 Secretary of the Interior shall distribute to all coun-  
10 ties that received a payment for fiscal year 2010  
11 under subsection (a)(2) of section 102 of the Secure  
12 Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination  
13 Act of 2000 (16 U.S.C. 7112) payments in a total  
14 amount equal to the difference between—

1 (A) the total amount distributed to all  
2 such counties for fiscal year 2010 under sub-  
3 section (c)(1) of such section; and

4 (B) \$27,000,000.

5 (2) COUNTY SHARE.—From the total amount  
6 determined under paragraph (1), each county de-  
7 scribed in such paragraph shall receive, during the  
8 month of February 2015, an amount that bears the  
9 same proportion to the total amount made available  
10 under such paragraph as that county's payment for  
11 fiscal year 2010 under subsection (c)(1) of section  
12 102 of the Secure Rural Schools and Community  
13 Self-Determination Act of 2000 (16 U.S.C. 7112)  
14 bears to the total amount distributed to all such  
15 counties for fiscal year 2010 under such subsection.

Page 125, after line 25, add the following:

16 (c) EFFECT ON 25-PERCENT AND 50-PERCENT PAY-  
17 MENTS.—A county that receives a payment made under  
18 subsection (a) or (b) may not receive a 25-percent pay-  
19 ment or 50-percent payment (as those terms are defined  
20 in section 3 of the Secure Rural Schools and Community  
21 Self-Determination Act of 2000 (16 U.S.C. 7102)) for fis-  
22 cal year 2015.

Page 129, line 22, strike “Section” and insert “Effective October 1, 2014, section”.

